10/31/2019 505751056

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5797869

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	PURCHASE AGREEMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
EZCHIP, INC.	06/02/2015

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EZCHIP SEMICONDUCTOR LTD.	
Street Address:	1 HATAMAR STREET	
City:	YOKNEAM	
State/Country:	ISRAEL	
Postal Code:	2069200	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15689214

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (877)769-7945

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (617) 542-5070 Email: apsi@fr.com

**Correspondent Name: DENIS G. MALONEY** 

Address Line 1: FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O.BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	19731-0090001/438/US-3	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARIE G. CALLINA	
SIGNATURE:	/Marie G. Callina/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/31/2019	

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=3\_EZChipInc to EZSemiLtd#page1.tif source=3\_EZChipInc to EZSemiLtd#page2.tif source=3 EZChipInc to EZSemiLtd#page3.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 050897 FRAME: 0656** 505751056

# INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement") is made and entered into as of the day of June 2015 by and between EZchip Semiconductor Ltd., an Israeli company with its principal offices located at 1 Hatamar Street, Yokneam, Israel ("Purchaser") and EZchip, Inc., a Delaware corporation and an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of the Purchaser, with its principal offices located at \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ ("Seller" and collectively with the Purchaser, the "Parties").

WHEREAS, the Purchaser desires to acquire from the Seller and the Seller desires to sell to the Purchaser, for the consideration set forth herein, all of the Seller's rights and interests in the Seller's Intellectual Property (as defined below);

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

### 1. ACQUISITION OF SELLER'S INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

The Seller hereby sells, transfers, conveys and assigns all of its rights, title, and interests in the Seller's Intellectual Property (as defined below).

For the purposes of this Agreement, the "Seller's Intellectual Property" shall mean: intellectual property, industrial property, and proprietary information owned by the Seller, including, without limitation, hardware (as applicable), software (both in source and object code form) and related documentation, mask works, designs, technology, notes, specifications, know-how, processes, and other technology or materials, whether copyrightable or patentable, developed or acquired by or for, or owned by or licensed to, the Seller and all of the Seller's present and future worldwide copyrights, trademarks, trade secrets, patents, moral rights, contract rights and other proprietary rights, and all types of registrations, applications, renewals, extensions and reissues of the foregoing, and all other intellectual property rights, industrial property rights and other similar proprietary rights recognized in any relevant jurisdiction worldwide.

2.

# REDACTED

## 3. GENERAL

- (a) Each Party agrees to execute such further documents and carry out any and all such further actions, including assignment of any registration of any of the Seller's rights in the Seller's Intellectual Property on the Purchaser's name, as may be necessary to implement and carry out the intent of this Agreement.
  - (b) This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws

PATENT REEL: 050897 FRAME: 0657 of the State of Israel, without giving effect to its conflicts of law rules.

- (c) If any provision of this Agreement is determined to be invalid or unenforceable, the provision shall be deemed to be severable from the remainder of this Agreement and shall not cause the invalidity or unenforceability of the remainder of this Agreement.
- (d) This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

EZCHIP SEMICONDUCTOR LTD.,

By: Name: Title:

Date:

EZCHIP, INC.

By:

Nume: Title:

Date: